

No. 10-60373

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

MOHAMMAD ABUBAKAR KHALID,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

---

PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S PETITION  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC

DHS No. A089 417 017

---

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

Lawrence E. Rushton

The Rushton Law Firm

5909 West Loop S., Ste. 150

Bellaire, Texas 77401

Tel: (713) 838-8500

Fax: (713) 838-9826

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Pages

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELEVANT FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The prior panel decision of this Honorable Court correctly found the statutory provision at issue here to be clear and unambiguous.....2

II. Although the prior decision of this Honorable Court does conflict with the current holdings of two Circuit Courts of Appeal, the prior panel decision was issued after the contrary decision of the Second Circuit Court of Appeals and discussed at length in declining to follow, and the subsequent decision of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals was itself based on the conclusions of the Second Circuit which this Honorable Court considered and found inappropriate .....9

III. The holding of the prior panel of this Honorable Court in *Khalid v. Holder* is consistent with the expressed intent of the Child Status Protection Act and the nation’s immigration laws in general..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b> .....	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Bailey v. U.S.</i> , 516 US 137 (1995) .....	8
<i>Bellum v. PCE Constructors, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 734 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 US 348 (2001) .....	11
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Resources Defense Council Inc.</i> , 467 US 837 (1984) .....	2
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 799 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Li v. Renaud</i> , 654 F.3d 376 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 532 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , unpublished 2006 WL2183654 (BIA June 16, 2006) .....	5
<i>Matter of Lee</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 305 (BIA 1977) .....	13
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osorio v. Mayorkas</i> , 656 F.3d 954 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 US 552 (1990) .....	8
<i>Ramirez-Molina v. Ziglar</i> , 436 F.3d 508 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	11

**Statutes**

**The Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:**

Section 203,  
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....*passim*

Section 242,  
8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 11

Section 245,  
8 U.S.C. § 1255..... 11

**Child Status Protection Act, 2002:**

Pub. L. 107-208. ....*passim*

**Code of Federal Regulations:**

8 CFR § 204.2(a)(4). ....6

8 CFR § 204.5(e). ....6

**Congressional Record**

147 Cong. Rec. S3275 .....9, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 ..... 13
